

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 1025 of 2025 with  
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 937 of 2025**

Md Rajak Khan

*... Petitioner*

*- Versus -*

The Branch Manager, Punjab National Bank, Thoubal  
Branch and 4 Ors.

*... Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

19.12.2025

[1] Heard Md. Ajmal Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] The petitioner is an account holder in Punjab National Bank, Thoubal Branch and his account has been frozen on the allegation of involvement to the dispute transaction of Rs. 2,128/- (Rupees two thousand one hundred twenty eight) and it is a saving account and the petitioner has facing financial difficulties freezing the whole account.

[3] Issue notice.

[4] Petitioner is directed to taken steps on the respondents by speed post and file affidavit of proof of service.

[5] List these cases on 10.02.2026.

[6] Prayer for interim will be considered on the next date.

**JUDGE**